ORDINANCE NO. 2009-06

ORDINANCE ACCEPTING ANNEXATION ON APPLICATION OF FREEHOLDERS.

To accept the application for the annexation of certain territory attached as Exhibit "A" in Monterey Township to the Village of Ottoville.

WHEREAS, a Petition for the annexation of certain territory in Monterey Township was duly filed by Theresa C. Von Sossan, Agent, and

WHEREAS, the said Petition was duly considered by the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam County, Ohio, on July 17, 2009, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has approved the annexation of said territory to the Village of Ottoville as hereinafter described, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners certified the transcript of the proceedings in connection with said annexation with the map to the Village Fiscal Officer who received same on July 20, 2009, and

WHEREAS, sixty (60) days from the date of said filing has now elapsed in accordance with the provisions of O.R.C. 709.04; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, TWO-THIRDS OF ITS MEMBERS' CONCURRING THERTO:

1. That the proposed annexation as applied for in the Petition by Theresa C. Von Sossan, Agent, and the owner of the land sought to be annexed and filed with the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam County, Ohio, on July 15, 2009, and which said Petition prayed for annexation to the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, of certain territory adjacent thereto as hereinafter described, and which said Petition was approved for annexation to the Village of Ottoville by the Board of County Commissioners on July 17, 2009, be and the same is hereby accepted. See "Exhibit B" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The certified transcript of the proceedings for annexation with an accurate map of said territory, together with other papers relating to the proceedings thereto of said County Commissioners are all on file with the Fiscal Officer of this Village Council and have been for more than sixty (60) days prior to the passage of this Ordinance.

2. That the Fiscal Officer be, and she is, hereby authorized and directed to make three copies of this Ordinance to each of which shall be attached a copy of the map accompanying the Petition for annexation, a copy of the transcript of proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners relating thereto and a Certificate as to the correctness thereof. The Fiscal Officer shall then forthwith deliver one copy to the County Recorder, one copy to the County Auditor, and one copy to the Secretary of State and do all things required by law.

PASSED: Sept. 28, 2009

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Fiscal Officer, Village of Ottoville

Mayor, Village of Ottoville

